



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLA No.175 of 2024**

*Ajaya Kumar Naik*

.....

*Appellant*

Represented by Adv. -  
Amitav Tripathy

*-versus-*

*State Of Odisha*

.....

*Respondent*

Represented by Adv. -  
C.M. Singh, A.S.C.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**19.12.2025**

**Order No.**

10. **IA No.2842 of 2025**

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. This I.A has been filed with a prayer for release of the appellant on interim bail on the ground of illness of the mother of the appellant.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant has also attached the medical documents to the I.A application which reveals that the mother of the appellant had suffered chest pain for which she is undergoing treatment.
4. The instruction provided by the IIC, Daspalla P.S on 12.12.2025 does not reveal as to whether the medical documents filed by the appellant has been verified or not. Such instruction appears to be incomplete.



5. On the request of learned counsel for the State, he is granted further one week time to take specific instruction on the medical documents filed along with the I.A application and, accordingly, intimate this Court on the next date.
6. List this matter in the week commencing 05.01.2026.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

Anil