



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLA No.175 of 2024**

***Ajaya Kumar Naik*** .... ***Appellant/  
Petitioner***

*Mr. Amitav Tripathy, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha*** .... ***Respondent/  
Opp. Party***

*Mr. Debaraj Mohanty,  
Addl. Government Advocate  
Mr. Bijayananda Dash, Advocate  
for the informant*

**CORAM: JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**16.01.2026**

**I.A. No.2842 of 2025**

**Order No.**

11. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

This is an application for interim bail.

Vide order dated 19.12.2025, the Coordinate Bench of this Court, by granting time, had directed the learned State counsel to obtain specific instruction in the matter, but he has not yet obtained any instruction.

By way of last opportunity, the learned State counsel is directed to obtain instruction on the interim bail application by the next date.

List this matter on 21.01.2026.



It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted in this case on any ground.

**(S.S. Mishra)**  
**Judge**

Subhasis